Rule 2,33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Apphed Hertage Limited

Company number

01633846

In the

District Registry

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Bristol

Court case number

321 0f 2013

(a} Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and Samuel Jonathan Talby Andrew Martin Shernidan
address(es) of FRP Adwvisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
administrator(s) Kings Orchard Kings Orchard
1 Queen Street 1 Queen Street
Bristol Bristol
BS2 OHQ BS2 0HQ
“Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 11 Juty 2013

Signed

Dated

Joint / Administratijr

S | Tully
&

11 July 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

pi ihhe ramard

Anthony Druce
FRP Advisory LLP
Kings Orchard

1 Queen Street
Bristol

BS2 OHQ

DX Number

0117 203 3700
DX Exchange

SATURDAY

Sy

13/07/2013 i
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




FRP Advisory LLP

Kings Qichard

1 Queen Steet

Bustol 852 OHQ

Tel. +44 (Q)N17 203 3700
- Advisory - Fox +44 (Q)117 203 3701
; - www fipadvisory com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref
CREDITORS ourret A1302BRI/AQ051

date: 11 July 2013
please ask for: Anthony Druce

Dear Sir/Madam

APPLIED HERITAGE LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")

1. Introduction

1.1 I write, further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company along with my colleague
Andrew Sherldan, to Inform creditors of the conduct of the administration to date and to set out the
Joint Adminlstrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1686.

1.2 The fellowing Information is attached:

» Appendix A Statutory information about the Company and the Administrators together
with details from the Company;
Appendix B Administrators’ recelpts and payments account to date;

L}
«  Appendix C Administrators' proposals;
+ Appendix D Schedule of Administrators' time costs to date;
» Appendix E Schedule of pre-appointiment Administrators’ costs;
s Appendix F Statement of affalrs of the Company inclucing a list of creditors
names and addresses;
2, Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrator

Applied Heritage Limited was incorporated on 7 May 1982 as Cuagain Limited. The Company
changed Its name to Applied Shopfitting Limited on 5 October 1982 and to Appiled Heritage Limited

on 21 Novemnber 2011.

The Company traded as a bespoke jolnery business specialising in traditonal and contemporary
design for refurbishment, fittng out and alteration profects for 30 years.

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Hamiyn House, Mardie Way, Buckfastleigh,
Devon TQ11 ONS and a serviced office at 26 Vittoria Street, Jewellery Quarter, Birmingham B1 3PE.
In addition, it rented a storage unit at Unit 6E Webbers Way, Webbers Yard Industrial Estate,

Dartington, Totnes, Devon.

FiP Acksory LLP 8 Incopocared i Eng and ond VY'es under the Limved Lob ty Fodrershps Act 2000 03 @ Len @d Lioo ity Podne sho Poifrershp Number OC355680
Regs'ered oftice 10 Fumia $heat London, ECAA TYH A rst ol members nOPTes & Coan 10 nspecton ol 1hs ddhest 1oy 11Ipa sy cem




The founding directors and shareholders sold their shareheldings In the Company to Meda (UK)
Limted on 1 August 2011, for a consideration of £352,052; of which £200,000 was paid on
completion and the balance of deferred consideration of £152,052 subject to completion accounts
and post year-end adjustments. 1t Is our understanding that a total of £122,000 has been pald in
respect of the deferred consideration due by Meda (UK) Limited. The sale consideration was partly
financed by loans from the Company to Meda (UK) Limited of approximately £187,000.

The existing directors, Mr Andrews and Mr Chappell resigned as directors per Companies House
records on completion of the sale on 1 August 2011, Chris Steel and Margaret Steel were appointed
directors on 1 August 2011,

Meda (UK) Limited 1s the 100% shareholder of the Company, Meda (UK) Limited’s shareholders are
Christopher Steel and Margaret Steel who each hold 50% of the shares.

The Company was purchased as an Investment opportunity and as the current directors had no
experlence of this Industry they recrulted a Commercial Director In November 2011 to oversee the
development of the business and the day to day management of all the contracts undertaken.

The accounts for the year ended 31 July 2012 shows that the Company made a small profit of
£3,694 In respect of fts first year of trading under new ownership and management.

In April 2013, the Company was Increasingly experiencing cash flow difficultles. Followlng a review
of the contracts undertaken, the directors discovered that five large contracts undertaken In the
second and third quarters of the 2012/13 were loss making. The Company required additional

funding to be able to trade out of its current difficulties.
{

The directors Injected £40,000 in return for shares In the Company in order to ease the business’s
cash flow difficulties.

A potential Investor with contract management experience was found who was prepared to loan the
Company £150,000 subject to undertaking a due diligence exercise of the Company's affalrs.

FRP Advisory LLP (‘FRP) were introduced to the directors by the Company’s accountants, Saffrey
Champness, to discuss the Company’s current financlal position. It was agreed with the directors
that the business and assets would be marketed for sale to establish whether there were any
interested parties as a parailel strategy whilst the potential investor concluded enquirles into the
Company's affairs. FRP were formally instructed by the directors of the Company on 7 May 2013,

On 9 May 2013, a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was presented to the High Court of
Justice under Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) by the
directors in ordesr to provide a moratorium perlod whilst @ purchaser andfor investor for the
business was sought.

The business and assets of the Company were advertised for sale on FRP's natlonal businesses for
sale website and on Ashfords Solicltors businesses for sale website. No offers were received.
During this period, the potential investor concluded the review of the business and withdrew the

offer of funding.

As a result of the investor withdrawing and no offers being received for the business and assets, the
directors had no option but to proceed with the appointment of Administrators. The 5 day notice
period to the qualifying floating charge holders having elapsed, the directors filed a Notice of
Appolntment of Administrators at Court on 20 May 2013,

Sam Talby and Andrew Sheridan of FRP Advisory LLP were duly appointed as Joint Administrators of
the Company on 20 May 2013.




3.1

3.2

3.3

The Conduct of the Administration

The objective(s} of the administration are:-

A. To rescue the Company as a going concern, faling which

B. To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being In administration), failing which

C. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Cbjective A was not posslble as the Company could not be rescued as a going concern due 1o its
level of creditors. Objective B was not possible as the expected leve! of realisations would be
insufficlent to make a distribution to all classes of creditors and therefore would not achieve a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole. We therefore have pursued cbjective C, as the sale of
the Company assets wilt result in a dlstribution to the secured creditor and preferential creditors.

Details of the Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Following our appointment on 20 May 2013, we took control of the Company’s affairs. The
Company had ceased trading prior to our appointment.

The Company’s 23 employees wera made redundant on 20 May 2013 following our appointment,

We Instructed independent agents and valuers, Edward Symmons (“ES"), to.secure, value and
market the Company's assets for sale. ES are conducting an cnline auction sale of the assets which
Is currently in progress and due to close on 18 July 2013 with coilection to be completed before the
end of July 2013. We will provide an update to creditors in our next report with regards to asset

reallsations.

We instructed independent quantity surveyors, Naismiths LLP (‘Nalsmiths”), to act as our agents In
the recovery of the Company’s contractual debtors, Due to the nature of the Company’s business,
the debtors at appointment were made up of a number of large, contractual projects. We will
provide an update fo creditors in our next report with regards to debtor realisations.

Contractual Debtors and Retentions

As referred to above in Section 3.2, Naismiths have been instructed to advise us with regards to the
recovery of the Company’s contractual debts which consist of completed contracts and contracts in
progress. As at the date of administration, the Company’s books and records show that the
following amounts are outstanding:

£

Trade Debtors 76,070
Accrued Income 135,000
Work In Progress 233,332
Retention 72,905
517,307

Naismiths are currently liaising with the various contract administrators with regards to the contracts
and the outstanding debts due. Nalsmiths have estimated that the outstanding debts will realise a
range from £67,000 to £19,000 based on a best and worst case basls, before costs, excluding
realisations to date,

To date, £13,376 has been received In respect of one of the completed contracts.




3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

5'

5.1

5.2

In addition, we have realised £5,000 plus VAT in respect of work in progress in regards to a contract
that the Company was unable to complete due to It ceasing to trade on the recommendation of

Nalsmiths.

Cash at bank

On appointment, a balance of £7,680 was transferred from FRP's cllent account which was used
during the moratorlum period to receive a debtor recelpt and pay expenses as a result of the
Company's overdrawn bank account having been frozen.

Directors’ current account

At the date of appointment, the balance of the directors’ current account was £2,682. This balance
was repaid In full by the directors on 19 June 2013,

Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date is attached as Appendix B.

Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals In accordance with Paragraph 42 of Schedule Bl to the Insalvency Act
1986 to achieve the remaining purposes of the administration, as detalled above, are attached at

Appendix C.

Creditors’ Meeting

Based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators think that the Company has
Insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, except from the
prescribed part. They are therefore not required to call a creditors’ meeting pursuant to Paragraph
51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, The Administrators must however summon a
meeting If requested to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company. The request must be In the prescribed form (form 2.218) and be made within 8
business days of the date of this report, in accordance with Rule 2.37(1) of The Insolvency Rules

1986 (as amended),

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended), where the
Administrators have not called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set out below will be deemed to
have been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
meeting of creditors within 8 business days of the date of this report.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7l
7.1

7.2

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the Company
assets and [t Is proposed that It will be charged on a time cost basis. We would advise that should
the company subsequently be placed Into liquidation and the administrators appointed as liquidators,
the basis agreed for the drawing of the administrators’ remuneration will also be that utilised in
determining the liquidators’ remuneration, without further recourse to creditors In accordance with
Rule 4.127(5A). The Administrators remuneration is based on computerised records of all time spent
on the administration of the estate. Matters dealt with during the assignment are deait with by
different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and the experience required. Time
Is charged to the case in maximum chargeable units of 6 minutes. Charge-out rates are based on
individuai expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly
charged to the estate unless dealing with directly Identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates
are reviewed at least annually, detalls of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix
D.

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs Incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses refating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which Is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory
at the HMRC approved mileage rate. It is proposed mlleage Is recharged and drawn at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrator under Rule 2.48A of the
Insoivency Rules 1986 and further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and
other expenses under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1586 following recelpt of a progress
report. Further detarls of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can
access by using the foillowing link www frpadvisory.com/fees-qguide.htm| and select the one for

administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on raquest,

Detalls of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, are enclosed at Appendx D. The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet
been approved by creditors, and the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in
this case.

As the Joint Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52{1)(b) of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended), In that the Company has nsufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a), a fee resolution will be
sought from the secured creditors and the preferential creditors In this matter as required under

Rule 2.107(2) of the Act.

Pre-Administration Costs Charged or Incurred by the Administrators

The Company resolved to pay FRP Advisory LLP the sum of £8,000 plus VAT for assisting with the
placing of the Company Into administration. This was pald before administration by the Company.

Attached at Appendix E is a statement of pre-administration costs charged or Incurred by the
Administrators. Included in the statement of pre-administration costs are unpaid pre-administration
costs of £2,301.70 which had not been pald when the Company entered administration,




8.1

8.2

9'

9.1

9.2

10.
10.1

10,11

10.1.2

10.1.3

10.2

10.2.1

10.1.2

10.1.3

The Dlrectors’ Statement of Affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the directors of the Company were asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986. A copy of this statement of

affairs Is attached as Appendix F to this report.

No order has been sought imiting the disclosure of the statement of affars with other Information
under R2.33(2)(g) and R2.33A.

Prescribed Part

The Administrators have considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors under
S§176A of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifylng floating charges over the assets and
undertakings of the Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges.
There Is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended),

Outcome for Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank plc ("the Bank™)

The Bank holds a debenture containing fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company
that was created on 25 August 2011 and registered on 27 August 2011.

At the date of appointment, the Bank was owed £43,713 relating to the overdraft facility provided to
the Company.

We do not anticipate that there will be sufficlent funds available to make a distribution to the Bank
In this matter.

The Trustees of the Meda UK Pension Scheme ("The Pension Scheme”)

The Pension Scheme holds a debenture contalning fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company that was created on 1 August 2011 and registered on 3 August 2011,

At the date of appointment, the Pension Scheme was owed £105,000.

We do not anticipate that there wiil be sufficient funds avallable to make a distrlbution to the
Pension Scheme in this matter.




11.

11.1

11.2

12,

12,1

12.2

13,

13.1

Outcame for Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs estimates the preferential creditor claims to be £33,500; which conslsts of
employees’ arrears of pay, holiday pay and outstanding pension contributions.

It is anticipated that there will be a dividend payable to preferential creditors. The quantum and
timing of such a didend Is unknown at present and will be subject to asset realisations.

Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs Indicates that assets wlll be available for distnbution to the unsecured
creditors by way of the prescribed part.

The statement of affalrs does not take into account the costs of reallsation and the Administration
process. After accounting for these costs, there will be fnsufficient funds by which to
make a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Directors’ Conduct

Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the
directors under the Company Directors Disquallfication Act 1986. Should you have any information
concernihg matters to which reference should be made in that report, then I should be grateful if
you would write to me formally setting out any facts which you belleve should be considered for

Incluslon.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Applied Herltage Limited

S T

JoInt Administrator
Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liabillty.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Samuel Jonathan
Talby and Andrew Martin Sherldan who were appointed Joint Administrators on 20 May 2013.

i

3
o
e

'

s

LT
’

PN PRY,

el




APPLIED HERITAGE LIMITED
STATUTORY INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appomt Administrators
presented to Court:

Consent to the notice to appaint an Administrator
provided by the qualifying charge holder as follows:

Appendix A

9 May 2013

17 May 2013

Holder of Qualifying Floating Charge

Date of consent

HSBC Bank plc

The Trustees of the Meda UK Pension Scheme

17 May 2013

Names of Joint Administrators:

Address of Joint Administrators:

Samuel Jonathan Talby and
Andrew Martin Sheridan

FRP Advisory LLP, Kings Orchard,
1 Queen Street, Bristol BS2 0HQ

The appointment of the Jont Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly or

severally as Administrators of the Company.
Date of appointment of Administrators:
Court in which administration

proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Application for administration order made by:

20 May 2013

High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dwvision, Bristol District Registry
321 of 2013

Christopher Steel

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the

Administration will constitute main proceedings




Appendix A (cont.)

APPLIED HERITAGE LIMITED

COMPANY DETAILS:

Cther tradlng names:

DPate of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Directors:

Company secretary:

STATUTORY INFORMATION

To 21/11/2011 - Applied Shopfitting Ltd
To 05/10/1982 — Cuagain Ltd

7 May 1982
01633846

¢/0 FRP Advisory LLP, Kings Orchard,
1 Queen Street, Bristol BS2 0HQ

Hamlyn House, Mardie Way, Buckfastleigh,
Devon TQ11 ONS

Hamlyn House, Mardle Way, Buckfastleigh
Devon TQ11 ONS

Christopher Steel
Margaret Steel

None

The directors and Company secretary have the followlng shareholdings in the Company:-

Name

Christopher Steel
Margaret Steel

Shares

20,000
20,000

Type Percentage

shareholding
Ordinary A 49.88% '
Ordinary A 49.88% |

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below:-

Period Turnover
Ended

£'000
31/07/2012 1,656
31/07/2011 919

Gross
Profit

£'000

432
174

Net
Profit/
{Loss)
£'000

3
(50)

Dividend P&Laj/c

paid cffwd
£000
£'000
32 111
30 139




Appendix B

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO DATE

Statement
of Affairs
£

13,376
7,680
5,000
2,682

15,000
1,000
4,000

600
2,000

17,000

68,338

ASSETS SUBJECT TO RLOATING CHARGE

Debtors
Cash at Bank
Work In Progress

Directors' Current Account

Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Retentlons

Accrued Income

LESS: PAYMENTS
Rent & Service Charges
Agents’ Fees - Debtors
Wages

Statutory Advertising
Mall Redirection

Balance Held

Made up as follows:
Floating Account
VAT recoverable

20 May 2013 to

11 July 2013
£ £
13,376
7,680
5,000
2,682
28,738
(3,449)
(3,000)
(1,643)
(85)
(60)
(8,237)
20,501
20,194
307

20,501




Appendix C

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROCPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF APPLIED HERITAGE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1. The Joint Administrators think that cbjective (a) of the administration, as detalled in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886, will not be achieved as the Company could not
be rescued as a going concern due to its level of creditors. The Joint Admunistrators also think
that objective (b) will not be achieved, a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company had been wound-up (without first being in administration)
as the expected level of rezlisations would be Insufficient to make a distribution to alt classes of
creditors and therefore would not achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole,

As such, it is envisaged that objective {c) will be achieved, as the sale of the Company assets
will result in a distribution to the secured and preferential creditors.

2. The Jolnt Administrators make the following proposals for achleving the objective set out
above:

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achleve the purpose of the Administration, In particular that they:

. Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient,

. Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have agalnst any person, frms or company whether In contract or
otherwise, Including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplles or has suppited goods or services to
the Company.

i In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all thelr powers
as Administrators as they In their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose Incldental to these proposals.

b) The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the reallsable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred dunng the administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into hiquidation as outlined below,

c) The administration may be extended by six months prier to the one year annlversary
pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act. An extension may be required to
assist with the realisation of the contractual debts

d) If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnibution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration into
liquidation is not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies In




accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissoived

e) If they are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to piace the Company Into whichever Hquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Samuel
Jonathan Talby and Andrew Martin Sheridan. Any act to be done by the Jont Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A{2)(b)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the recelpt of these proposals and
before these propesals are approved.

As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the Administrators’
proposals, (f, g, h and 1) will require the consent of each secured creditor and the majonty of
voting preferential creditors {as appropriate):

f) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work Is undertaken; to be drawn when the
Joint Administrators’ see fit. A schedule of current charge out rates are set out in Appendix
D.

g} Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the KMRC approved mileage rate prevalling at the
time the mileage was incurred.

h) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from lability shall take effect In accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Scheduie Bi to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
Haquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution.

The following resoluticn 1s subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2,67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

f) That the unpald pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix E are approved and that

the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an
expense of the administratlon to be drawn when the Joint Adminstrators see fit.

Dated this 11 July 2013

S § Ty

Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Samuel Jonathan
Talby and Andrew Martin Sheridan who were appointed Joint Administrators on 20 May 2013,




Appendix D

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS TO DATE

Other! |Average Hirly Rate
Partner Manager Support] Total Hours!  Total Cost £ £

Adminisiration'snd Planning == 3,25 1010 335l = 45 15l S 20 063.50) 5= 400,74
Appolntment Formalities 2.25 220 100 14 05 2,984 50 213.13
Case Management 0.50 150 357 50 238.33
Receipts & Payments 070 135 8.90 1,162 50 141 85|
Post Appolntment - General 100 10 10 1,463.00 144 85/
Past Appolntment - Taxation 0.40 42 00, 105.001
Statutory Compliance 0.50 2.00 290 910.00 313 79
Insurance 020 0 &0 143 238.33
Strategy 170 273.50 160.88]
Statement of Affaies 0.50 4.50 500 1,617 50 323.50

Investigatlons— ST Do o

|eegal Mattety— = =t T e S S

AssetReallsatiohs == [ gof = 5,30 00| e 13.80] T 3,750.00
Chatte] Assets .80 350 410, 10.40 2,900 00
Oebtors 180 170 350 850 00

) v SO S —
editgrs &= RS e

Zx Iswio 78| TG AR e [ 1025 T TS 574 05] -~ =1),370,25

Secured Creditors 150 0.20 170 512 50

Preferenttal Creditors/Employee Matters 100 595 13 68 735 27 85 5,409 00

Unsecured Craditors & 80| 26.65] 3.00 36 25 5,726 75

ROT/Lease Creditors 0.10 4 70| 4 80| 71500 148.96;

Landlords - Surrender/Licence .75 1 70] 100 345 1,007 €O 291 88
Total Hours 995 36.45] 81,15 13 80, 141 15 28,764 75 203.79

Dishursements for the period

20 May 2013 to date

Valua E
Mileage 31360
Parking 370
Postage 60.00
Wages 143.00
Grand Total §20.30

Mileage Is charged at the HMRC rate
pravalling at the time the cost was incurred




APPLIED HERITAGE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

APPENDIX E

Note Fees Expenses Total
Charged Incurred
£ £ £

Pre-administration costs — FRP Adwvisory LLP 1 15,441.00 203.70 15,644.70
Pre-administration costs — Michelmores LLP 2 2,054.00 44,00 2,098.00
Amounts paid 3 (8,000.00) ( - ) {8,000.00)
Amounts written off (7,441.00) ( - ) (7,441.00)
Pre administration costs for which approval

is being sought (see Statement of Proposals ) 4 2,054.C0 247.70 2,301.70

Notes

1. The above fees include time spent haising with the directors of the Company and solicitors to gain
an understanding of the Company prior to the appointment. Time was also spent Haising with the
solicitors in order to facilitate the appointment of the Joint Administrators. The expenses Incurred

relate to travel expenses and company search fees,

2. Pre-administration costs incurred by Michelmores LLP incurred in assisting with pre-appointment
matters and providing general advice relating to the appointment of the Jolint Admunistrators.

Expenses relate to court fees and company searches.

3. The Company paid £8,000 to FRP Advisory LLP, pre-appointment, In relation to the matters dealt

with at Note 1 above,

4. The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above Is subject to approval in
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2.67A and Is not part of the proposals subject to

approval under the Insolvency Act 1988, Schedule Bi, Paragraph 53.




ASID I E

Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B
Statement of Affairs
Name of Company Company Number
Applied Herltage Limited 01633846
In the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divislon, Bristol District 321 of 2013
Registry

(3) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement as to the affalrs of (a)
Applied Heritage Limited

Hamlyn House

Mardie Way

Buckfasttelgh

Devon

TQ11 ONS

On the (b) 20 May 2013, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I belleva that the facts stated In this statement of affalrs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b}, the date

that the company entered administration,

Full Name: C"ﬁ'ﬁ%@’gof Jon Sus

Slgned: -

pated:  X* Juey 7o €




A — Summary of Assets

Assels
Assets subject to fixed charge:

IT Equipment
Investec Finance
Deficlency ¢/d

Motor Vehicle - Vauxhall Insignia
Alphera Finance Co Ltd
Defictency ¢/d

Motor Vehicle — VW Passatt
Volkswagen Flnance
Deficiency ¢/d

Assets subfect to floating charge:

Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Work In Progress

Book Debts

Retentions control account
Cash In Bank

Accrued income
Prepayments

Sundry Debtors

Staff loan

Directors’ current account
Amounts due from Meda (UK) Ltd

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors

Signature

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
4,122 4,122
(388} (388)
9,801 8,700
{1L,055)
(1,254) (2,355)
14,215 13,000
{18,830) 0
(4,615) (5,830}
722 15,000
42,612 1,000
2 4,000
7,594 600
233,332 5,000
76,070 13,376
72,905 2,000
7,680 7,680
135,000 17,000
9,550 NIl
6,132 Nil
4,013 Nl
2,682 2,682
86,275 Nl
694,609 68,338
Date %7 %? 'z




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Liabllitles

Preferentlal creditors:-
Employees — arrears of wages and hoilday pay
Employees — penslon contributlons

Estimated deflclency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
HSBC Bank plc
The Trustees of Meda UK Penslon Scheme

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured credltors

Unsecured non-preferentlal clalms
Deficlency b/d

Unsecured creditors

HMRC — CIS Liabllity

HMRC ~ PAYE/NIC Llabliity

HMRC ~ VAT

Employees = Pay In lieu of Notice claims
Employees — Redundancy Pay

Estimated deficlency after floating charge where applicable (brought
down)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders - A shares

Ordinary Shareholders ~ B shares

Estimated total daficlancy/surplus as regards members

Estimated to

Reallse
£
£ 68,328
£
30,000
3,500
{33,500)
£ 34,838
£
9,968
(9,968)
£ 24,870
E
43,713
105,000
(148,713)
£ (123,843)
£
9,968
9,968
£ 9,968
£
8,573
1,151,768
47,819
40,165
(34,814)
35,000
38,780
(1,282,291)
(1,277,323)
123,843 3,843
£ (1,401,166)
£
40,100
100
{40,200)
£ {1,441,366)

\g\ Date

Signature

814743




meusiS

oSE0LT NEE £DLL ‘00AdQ ‘woubiey *antRaY 3¢(Ed /S - 5§ T (vossq) SPUORRXS SS08 S0
05202°E YIS “SA0IGUD “PesY UCLSWRY Med [ ‘SUAY WyBa 108 Tl SR QWIMG pootg 508D
00°82S DT £ ‘uoadq ‘vogubreg ‘peoy Aemuprel el PY SAQUIY SCOUSE  40E)
00 02 959 XL 'U0ANT 09TV UCIMIN ‘LTSI RIOSHPUT PRI ‘Peay BovUE) & bumes g Suu puuel] uRREE M £04D
00'829 dvZ Tve "\REg WIALS [RNOWUOY BZ - £7 mlNeg ARNRE  WED
91'S9€ HE 0757 ‘59997 “Tajsuny] ‘pecy Puris] RQRIQID 4O “PEoY SUMMOg “ISnos Saex) ISR PN 3 10D
00'004°Z ULB SAD “AQUIACY) ‘PeoY PeyARH £57 uosded g (0D
100 UVE 0L5 ‘RUSHI05, (NS “ADiStuey ‘Souony ang 6¢ SRpUNES uelY (DY
I6°S66°T Hdt ZIT)LL ‘00430 10GqY UOWIN “SIEST IIGSIPUT Bunsg ‘AR TRIDD OpiSaem snodns MS GRY  I0VD
BUSSOY TOY “upysduse] HooH Az Aefieg 9oy edoung Qusunreds SIOARS SO SOARG [REURUL eRYdY  HOYD
0 TL HdS £1X3 “FEasUiuXy “Snuaay yooiam ‘0t 3urn P71 20120 (001, $3M0d SGSURSY  90VD
00°08% X16 Z4L “Wysters ‘PP, g [20U3D ‘Peoy LOSRIY od Quawdopasg BIsy  J0VD
100 O3 £56 1005UQ SNSUPAI “Peoy UG ‘p Jun PUT SUORNIOS SPOMLY  30VD
0T'sE8 Af6 KL “pnousreq ‘peoy POOMBUNID) “yred SSAISNG N0 5 My} mnitordy  agvd
0g'08E'E Ndtr ZAD “Aguaacy) “pecy (eay 4moy) stueq 1T P Bugooy WaY  0VD
SEST60T HA6 LEAD “ISOpMIRM, ‘VORY Uod[) Paoses ‘Proy Ipiotid 72 PT Spompunos) 8 BUOWS HdY  90VD
QT HHYLL XHY BN U0 ‘aue GIPpUR?) kg ABoiouyay 3. P sounasy xady VoD
89T (35 LTYL “JRMWI0D “IRH ‘Sumoq JOUU0D ‘ITH LR ‘507 pdeyn ‘Aet-m sicpequo) Aguadiy xady  60v)
00TIT HEE 910 ‘PS04 Bodpug ey sseussng SSag) 2109 ‘A2 POOMILWOY T Jun wapDdy 80V
orort XvE DL ‘vandq ‘Aembuoy ‘Squicoena ‘pecy yetERIg 8T P SaReunbes 250004 B eV LOVD
STESL'S SMT 1S ‘PRUIPYS 1BAnS W3RN £6 ‘diysaney ved 05 d poofiy 9OV
00 $2€ Q2 99 "weyBunuung ‘aRm OnRAY RN £7 mLUed Uy  SOVD
ELCEPST SNT 748 ‘PRUPIOD UoRnS ‘aven 9100 85T O SIOURUL LY SOV
100 XL TZSE “WERBWOS YLON “UODWL) ‘INUBAY LPESF “Unoouy ausRed diY €0
v 6LY0T ANT L), e ‘Aenbuman ‘peoy wieg Auendy P11 (emuso) Buppewfig _ed oV VD
00'+5% HHS 9158 ‘jossug oM Adexs 432as Yy g71 mGsom punes) spuig ey TOVD
0085, 3dE 19 ‘weybunung 433.06 ePomA 97 Sweunttoy pausbyD SIORQY OOV
i &ma.hgeeﬁmgo__ﬁgwm PR E 00D

uszy -
868 10A3q 109qY UOWSN ‘PRYRAH ‘Pesy [IOMBIIM, “4ied SSAUSNG \IEURUR] G7 XUN S0Na5 BuMes R Buglig puowRid £+Z 002
FAUMIS A HOUPAD A PIRY 7 Igep

oanep  Qunossea Aunoas Ave zo sereq 30 junouny sSuppY JweN  Aay

stopas) Avedwa) - g
PRuwn 3beuey palddy
dT1 AOSINDY 23y




£y abey
aumeubis

00°0bL’E9 05 201 ‘wosaq ‘Aenbuoy, ‘peoy uldeuuay ‘sukgen P57 VoS B ARAd PreQ  YIXD)

1642 OdS PTYM ‘UN=ND ‘wetpuingy ‘AapRduds 15em Pecy SRSHUPURW SAQUT) JORNCI XN 60D
00°062°T Evgg.ﬁg\2§~§§ uoay ST ORI UT SO
9TBEH'T AL0 D3 ‘U0AG “RRoWpS “yBRITY UMRNO? “UoTIoN SpoOMpIRH BOAT  LOAOD
05'6ET MET TING Bunfiom ‘pecy aqueoiued T7 E..QB&EE&?SBE #1 Supooid 9 dieD OAS 9OKD
oL BP0 10 $INQ YboasgBig ‘au usibugry ¢ P 3N spequed wbuoaq  SoaD
00sL IT €SB usHg “dousg 0I5 ‘DU ST RIS ‘UONMS ASMERY PO QUL “J00H PUNOID P (eOsyE) X09) H0aD
Nas oL

oﬂﬁhma un) ‘wuezved ‘SEMOL) ‘sue \peadsy “nereT jeLasnpu] (Redsoy SUBSIRJ T HUN PTI W30 pue Aneq  £0D

CHT INL ‘s abpuquny ‘peoy ugemds Junok 07 A O vodieD umieqg 20D
S.o B9 601 'uoasQ 53100, ‘JeH uabineg a0 Suneoy sy m Adayd vabupueq  TodD)
SYSTL 3T €0 “v0asQ ‘vojubied ‘UCISaud ‘PROY SMOTEH IV TE SWOWRS SUDewi B QU SS0EIM 0 0D
0STIT'T HY9 T£3d SUOMON “UAT 5,601 "UomaN HRpHg “waunsedaq Uess 1 A7 SIS WODLISUS) QU1 8000
100 [ TAD “Anuawo) 19358 afbieq 08 xog *0'd pagnumy sapddng dL ENdeD v
00°0E8'T NEZ 0734 ‘vopSuning ‘qoguem uciusy ‘wued SpUne ayy, ‘Z Jun muedsaney 6000
LT969'%1 T TUL ‘Bemurry ‘o) ‘peoy AD) “95n04 Ly WIUGADTY dRS IPIDUCD 80D
SLETT TR G g Poday 590 Wed SSIURT Ui ‘Peoy SIS 3N P (uosa} SidoD apIaouol LD
9T 00v'S CHS STW RISV IS ‘PMoasL, “A5e3s [BLISnpU] &ofog “¥SnoH reqorD wempueH ARUOC [&15200 900D
00080 Ti6 759 ‘107G ‘SubY 35 320G FAWoul, O P71 SUpOYROS uopD 5000
£9706T°91 vS TINL W) "POOM H00pped ‘peoy auolsprey L6 P P H00
ETEISE V£ Z0), ‘vonaq “Aenbuo) ‘snmsg Buipet) puRIpOOM ‘peo PURIPOOM T SpUMSY BAISIRD  £00D
HTESHT MIT L1V "RD UIpIeD) uAmEpm, ‘SRPUNG SR Z P UORRIRWIA WRWGRD  Z0DD
0UBs0T IO £SM "SRG ‘poosausng ‘proy Padsaud ‘7 Jun PIT siopenuo) Dupured eaua) 1000
00I0T ANE 6V “Yasiaitios ‘abpuqubid ‘mdsauny 1523 ‘W00 J00WLoT) § xbew Anusdied 000
55 ObY :%Eoﬁ_ﬁniesimgagazaf&g P saqddng Buqungg g Buiping 2080
9 ST0°1T OHE 1169 1051 ENOWUOAY ‘InUSAY peoy Guny A1 saopnes Gupsauibug ppng 409D
8ELYT (VL Y123 opod “Bans xebmaN 16 oid SLOREHUNUCOIRL YSALE YOI
Fogras L X0 PIOPO “peey uaBuISIES IN0S Jed SSIUSTG PI0GKD Ky ARMaped (09T seouysprgd 60D
91697 010 759 “jostig “peony sapddd S - 7L SuH uopuRlg gD
00'95L SNE £99 "SPURTINY J5IM ‘UDMOSSIEH ‘PROY SOPUPINGIS (Z P71 SmEnsuoD [EouniALg Adpesg 08D

FAURS UMD AOPAD AG PraY FIqep

Joonep »u..uoaﬂnn Rumoas kae jo speaq $0 Junoury SS2PPY saeNy A

s10ps.) Auedwo) - q
Pajwirt abxyuay palddy
dT1 Mosipy qud




OUEILEY  ITOXATT/ST  MWRGRD DURROH PUE PRS00 E1L°EH
66585’
080T
o0sIs'LY
orLeLTt

FAUNS  vaap AOPAD AQ proy

sodnmp  AQunddsaeq Apnoes Ane jo spetaqg

00°'S91°0%

000
oro
100
8071
000z
00'0LE

b LE0 T

s80Lp
114 (53
509

0S T

T80
TSR

00"0z+
100
e
100
00

08'950"1

ootz

33999
030

noury

BT TTNL ‘WoA3g 00Ty V0N T9a.0S5 ASURLIGD Zh “APURIG J0qqY Loyman
N99 STNL W)Y "pIojusy ‘Lounuor Bupmals

YOL PRL ‘voasq “uojubied ‘[PLISUT UOMGGRA “ISN0K J0por)

HY S£71“RodRAn “Susyrs AQSRDUT BogoNasucy

DO £1 Aoams ‘Usprend man ‘21enbs 961099 1§ 950N sAey

Sk ZING YRSSNS S0

RAoM, ‘Peo valbuureg ‘asnoy S6pu uabuing “Auanosul B Jeusabeuel 193G
VYW b1 Y00dIBAT] 000 SURINY MNE "WEDL YIS SOUBAOSUT enus)

XL SAQ “SPURIPEN B9 “ProjupmsBuny ‘s Bupes) Taustag Igs Supng “f yun
30t 199 HAsUE “wenbs uand £

33b LML YD “YLOMIST ‘PROY UOPLOT TLG SUN00OY AU

ZU 9AD "ARUBAD) “URRRH RN ‘PROY WIMD) BIG 082

DV LS “2uuspo) § ‘Aafsweg 5208 Adperg b

9 9ZOA SO “UGRISdod JSUIBN “HB4 TRUISTE 20, ‘Ontaay Snd0) g

7 19 ‘MoBSe N0 OSWIOW RIS LBURENg 07

Y45 L1 ‘SEAS ‘Quomwe] ‘anq fepy Weq Aesy

€3S ZAD 'AQUIADY PRty LIPS “UN0D IRSEY

ONZ 69N “Weybumen

1 SSusng U0IS3Y “BAHQ AGOICULPDL ‘AT SIMARS 1T SOIY KOOV [3A21. [RY S
N3S ££0 "PRYPIOD VARG “pecy SNGonuy T

SU6 BTOM “SISPIOARK ‘PIOARM “QUeT Suckoy nory AU b 3N

440 ETUL URMUIOD) ‘003SH UIPUIM ‘BITIYURURLL 13

UHT £59 “10051g ‘A VIMYSY *Pesy S1eA VoS T

FUT +YL. RSSWOS ‘UCIUNTE L, *STUKDSTRAM PROY o

918 bAD ‘AQUBA) “wikd SSOUISTIZ POONISIM, ‘AR, POOMISIM,

MBS 0TIV RUySPIas ‘PRIEH g SSIUENg paied

HAS TTVL "0a3Q 2090V DIMIN ‘GENCIOGIM YRION *JUE] SI0W “SURIRD NUPLIM
NGE 0£9 “wRySURIG “UIoN shury ‘peoy souely 56

SSUppY

L gabed
ameubly

Ad Ve JGSH  60HD

W1 {Supusd) ¥oS B UOSIDRL SH SOKD
) ARUIOC SUIPMOH  LOHD
SWOISN) B ANUINY WH COHD

P Wsunosy sSepeds shey  ZOHD

SUNNSD) R IWMATY WH  TOHD
KUOIST) PUR IMBASY WH  O0HD

PRILN SRS 1D 09D

dTisweynen g €020

bupedt uRyUSRID 7090

m Supoyes ¥eos 1050

Apssey wels 0090

PI1 (3IMINOS) SSOMUSS Butesy iy £04D
PITWOM @ urgiuay 90D

»poudior SO0

eauen Pang sbuply 00

URISSM WD XS E0D
I SOERD MMeRd 700

(uopuon) SRS JUSURGCURW PRILIRY 10D
|eSpuR WM Y 00D

P SuRAe Wi 03D

M 5tiool R SOWRS SH D

psuonnos ABREINGS  TOED

pueqpecs IGOW 38 (GED

PROUN SIOOUME 00 LR 0D

I (sxkpeauoD) SEInG. GO

[eN Ay

sumipar) Auedwon - g
pawr] abequay penddy
dT1AI0SIADY




£0 ¥ ¥ed

umeutig
0EST Qb TS “ybnoss ‘pecy aeg o5z SIUOYd AUTOW ZQ 600D
100 UAT DA A Ay 15 BAD N2y SUISNG Uoeg [tH ‘3 Jun PN S2QUUL PHOM M3N  £OND
00968 SHE T “9USP0IPIZ UMM “RBARS Weyqow) "2sma AIoTiA WORPL3UN  ZOND
PT63ET F5¢ ZdH ‘PeasUuRH PURH ‘Aem Alepunag “(psipend) “asnon WONRIOT PRI SOARS QUIN  TOND
(274 WY 7704 ‘anisdiuey 1odsoo e LOBILRLY 7 “9Sn04 SpUMLIOREN PT) 4n0uD S0IAI35 IDMUORRN.  DOND
100 V6 bAD ‘AQUane) ‘IIH ML, iRy voalupuo) 69T P WILRbeUEN SopPed eRRN 60D
&b 169651 4010 6DL ‘UoAaq ‘S0 ANBIL ‘kieg SSAt) DOA “z JuUn i Sugesi yed pue pmn 90D
LETeg’s S8 824 ‘weybupung ‘WY fey PROY I00WS L1 U0 sbuy T BuNLL pueipt. ZO0WD
STT09°48 XLI 7v8 “weybupiing “ueg AlRd ‘Pecy JJRSRM 52 PN BUuoipuo) v puelpT  90WD
L1098 AR STOS *Sup “uadweyinos “Opog Wnssm 87 X0g 0d Bqun) BB S0WD
oTss ATS £ w3 “pnowdly ey aBabLUR] 9SNoH umog Moy PY1 AROUD T BB H0KD
Lo SNO TTOL “W0ASQ “YORRSRPINgG ‘ABM IR ‘35001 LAWEH SRDOSSY HPITW EQWD
00ZeL V36 ¢4 weyburing ‘ueg 1030 ‘ouRT Apeus ‘Sauqg LRy T anmsuey 20K
s’y 308 TXP U] RIG ‘UIIRE YSIEW oM Peoy 09 7] SuperD R SSRI0 WUBPRK 10D
1675589 dYL 9T ‘llemwso) “[Rasy 1§ Soguasddy uopue ‘ALend) AsBiin P (TemwoD) GUIPIOYRIS WS 00WD
[\ Vet of AL TTAQ SaysRsRaIoN, SISULpPN) ‘Pecy Jodimes sy Sigpesy aoddan MIWT WD
00'Es LAE ETHD "SURH ‘RIaRS SO ‘Pedy UOPUT] ROLD0 SSIUISng Tu0iAMY. €7 30N 1 (wnpg 1) e 0D
ELSPL ZHE £97d 0083 ‘ynotild ‘endukyf ‘Suspies um) £7 OO SUO N TR
eSTIVER OVT 068 “SPURIPI T5oMm INIIOS “Aapys ‘preoy uBnouogaidden) § 0y BugesH g Buiquinig uowaizn Y 00X
NM.SQM 408 868 “PUPRYY ‘850D vmburivog gaT meEEE Mt 0D
L6545

v6 189 ‘MobsRID ‘£6%7 X098 Od M SUosMl  EOC)
60SL5'E £8 SPURIDI 159M "\pIMAIoIg IPM ‘PR0S SR “anueD abpug 12010 AL “C un FIT500RS5 ROVRISH B @OHDIR Al 2000
0oL DL ZdH Pearsditg PURY ‘peoy Aemut] “HiBd MOIBMS ‘€ Jun msuen oD
00ZEST GDL ETML YRSRDPI “Weyifad ‘SNUDAY POOMUIE "PIILIN 0URULY 3010AUT S@Y 0/ T SoARG SIOURR)) RUOSSIO SBC 000D
1141377 0SS WEE ‘Uapual 9500 Aqsuly 1€ “SnoH ANQsies ‘UL WSy o 4 F0URULL Ry IMSIALY

100>
8556¢ TdL 515 ‘BAYSPIYES *IUiL] vodn IRSEIMIN VOIS “Peoy uOpucT SIRUNGS INIRIOI [PUORRURWL 0D
SHL -
000 SOSASER ‘90009 ‘PRUY LOMDIW NGO IARIBPIY b 9 “UORURAIINY M0g 99 - g JAODG AageS pUR WEIH  D0LD
00 ALb THlL ‘TRWIIO) ‘0in), ‘PRoY PUmOdUIBIO) “IMOPLZIRY b - FMEHS T A0D
TUHELT St P “ASUNS ‘WRIDL “ue) MOMM ST PVl dnorg SOABS IH SSH YOHD
FAQUDIE R Joupan Aq Y Fiqep
oImpA Qumosmeq AumasAueosRG o Wmowy SSMpPPY sweN Ay
s10qipaa) Auedweod - g
pagiuy] abequay porddy

dT Aosinpy




FAUDRS  uIAD J0IPI0 AQ PRy
joanEA AQumasseq Aumss Auw jo spEea

00 864
907T9L0T

9E'5T
00°9TE'S
[4:2 €4
OrSEYY
STR0S'TT

100
9 LSTYE

ers
000
61°06T°4E
00 052
007TH¥T
SEBLSTT
009645
6TLLL9

09°6t
Y'Y

08850°Z
09'SZL'TE
WELT
0G08£"T

00°051°7
100

2O Junouny

£i0g Bey
AUneuls

8d B0, AP0, 0N ‘AGRS ‘S08id 1P £1/ZT 1050 SUOAdD ©f BT SOMRS osked Buuds 605D

OSE 0405 UoKRLRNNOS ‘UomD), ‘SPEDNY POy AMgSIes YT

(HZ 61d "W0A3(] “ANnmuAld SPopsild ‘S, AemoEag g 3

25t SY). WSRWOS “Nemabpug ‘peoy eg ARy sSRulsng 36pug qkg gf
AdS DA *uoaaq Seg ‘UoLRg YSIeW ‘peay axelpng ‘Sevn Hpng T
QnE 19 ‘wreyBunung ApRoH ‘Syenl) Atfemar ‘sue) 36691 v

YT TOL ‘uowdg ‘Aenbuo), ‘peoy :5unng “asnog suejos

VY5 TN ‘AL nodn SNSELIMIN e YUON

DT 859 ‘111G *00e)) ANEARg LG SHRGMER) 15

8% £1d “@nowld ‘SIS el SRS Ypey SSaUSNg Ar) ‘g7E Bun
118 £D3F U0A3Q RIS ‘Peoy M AYUNY, ‘tiseg yreg

XALLITY “U3DHAW ‘PROY UIRIA "IIEH DL

SOE 1A "RWG “weg Ssusng g ‘Aem, 3050wy 1

300 $1d “WRNOUL] “UMOPPRED 1330S UOYIW IANOS /T

HNG £ ‘0080 “YSiMe ‘pPeoy naxg “red SSushg ySIMea §€ ‘v Hun
ANYSPIALM “VOLEIUNN ‘SRUBAY VRULON TZ

QHS S:L “BUST0INS PRYR L ‘ARRAD

DBE £:41 “aysdans ‘PojRL 7 Wed pXYRIS "9SH0H pIogpey

VL 99 ‘SPURIPi 19 Weybunung ‘ouTy M00p eI [erasnpuy Jeiod ‘b Yun
36 TTDL “v0Aaq "RMSINSEURY “Suspser) 99507 O

V16 5L ‘(prouieq ey (ewmsnpuT peoy UOSON “Y un 'AllRQ yinousLeg
DNY £ 'voAdQ Rnotndld ‘proyg ‘peoy pRyE 50T

VLE STUL “Jeanucr) ‘qrupay unop snie) “sbeno) s

S8 QA< ‘UUSDUFT SPIAJ 3 LOTRT AR SSILENY LOYNO “FAU] SSIUINY
TIERW0S ‘Iey) “Aquaaouscy L “abeTion suen snoweRum T

NK0 STST ‘5P “IRMMBOY ‘PROY SPIFN) ‘LT fRISTPUL SIUNES), 0 UYOL
AHZ STSM ‘sy=s “Aapbny ‘Suen ppung by

T 6HE PROY RROURLMOY “UCQUIA, ‘Peoy BOURL {

AW 9 ‘pnotadyd ‘soyem T

XA 865 ‘PRUANS ‘25 X08 Od

SSUppY

pnooeplends 08

P31 3N spnpody Bufeped usgnes L0850
SRURAIE) WSS 905D

SESIHOUM DS SOSD

A SO0 HOLS  H0SD

P SOUOR[T POOMBYS €050
mn)ebes o5

ssoudwey) ARges T0SD

SIS FES 005D

papuwn sauols by Rl VD
WYY 89 0D

WMDY GO 0D

SPeaUo) Fuioor] IRQoY  Z0WD
ARUIOT MY 90D

SPpIMgOY SO

SAPLQUC) GUOoY RUSNPUL 0459 vOUD
P (in) Auouooy  £0uD

PT) SIOASIS MOPUIM QY. Z0WD

SWeRIS YT T

SW0SRROPRIBY  OND

PIIRUMS @NOWA 904D

SERURY 504D

ARIBd 0D

SIOARG [OUPIE UMPRI e £04D
fuuennw Ryed 70>

Bupeicoaq pue Supured uamng Med 10U
PRI MRd 00D

1 ABotouyse), aEp@L Bas) 200D
sbueiy  TOOD

sweN Ay

suoupan Auedwon - g
pagyuin s6e3usy panddy
dT lesiapy qug




Lpyabey

umeufrs
000 YH5 TZ3d ‘vanaq ‘a6pugial ‘50eua) pukmpoom £ URULRIEM,  HOMD
69°080°¢ NAE T€40 "pusfiptg 512153 epasnpu] uoLiem, ‘Peoy XRJSSI0H ‘6 % § SUUA 15509 | SR WeypuAn,  SOND
W I STVA W ‘g “Aepn voumitsn ¥ SN WM TOMD
0068 HNO £3 “B0AS0) ‘YSIMEQ ‘Dol FRKT “ied SSUSNg ySIMed 88 Y S UL DOOM.  TOMD
8 AMT 1S ‘PRIANS “RRAS 1SN £6 ‘drsiuied v g 31 05 PETNN AORSIOM 00N
09°628'8T IS PN ‘SUATY UL SPURRYRIE ‘RA SUBILOIA, “UNGT) HoWSURLY SOWRS RPURUL WHeMSIOA HIAD
£'8TS d¥T TYL RSsEW0S ‘uanune) ‘peoy abpug Aoud ‘aoeld __E?Mw luatabeurty 31SeM JOPPIA  EQAD
0Us8r'sz “reap g Pk, “uoIBuTYSEM ‘23S RHISTPUT LBIN LosumiTed “esor) Aepesey ‘g N o SR RS Gupnn, ZoAD
S'IeY'L YHB 1S HNSPIGLNG 11 U0 SH0IG WRIIL BAPG I0L! JIPRY PI] SURNSAS Woduysem EISOURA  TOAD
¥E'E66'9 Z06 €T “WetpRup, ‘021 [RUISHPUE WepmIm ‘AR, AIhquagy ‘CT Jun B ogsepduves 0OAD
09681 MET 1A ‘0maq VTR ‘Bes3 Buipes). Mopea Spio ‘peoy Ysren SUCQNIOS WD [eSANMUN 20D
0962LE CHL 9AD ‘Auann) Y5aas U Sewoyl, o sUoQMes AQRS N TOND
LOET T TS 460015 ‘envany auysieg bop “Isno ssaxbe EWN 00D
00000501 TTOZ/BG/T0 AUmMUSGRP Supeoy pUe pay  00"000°S0T SLE T4SANGSTIRG 1SS IRSE) 05-9H" SN0 JOOWURMUY IS dNQS) JOGLILBMIY O/ AUHDS UCKLAY M) BPIN JO SIASIL 3. IOUD
00'SLTT 305 N VUSRI ‘Aqpeg NS Y5 0N pay YL P SURGSAS AUnDRs g ad SRl QoD
000 M3 ZTTd ‘USRS ‘ABUNg ‘M, JoounIeg TT JORRY USIEN W DD
STEIT AL9 6QL UoA3Q SHNOL “UebUIIR] PeOY YINGWAL ‘AR SIGLIM, £ PR WIADS WAL SWRH \IN0S G SWOL  8OUD
8LST (6L Thy. "uonaq “Aentiuo), uIes ‘pRey fiH utaieg ‘ashon wRYCLLOL PN Rhewdinbg g sjo0) omod ARE),  W0ID
YIHTET 96 X0 “PRIPO NH JOWIND ‘€ 208 Od PpwqueL 6oL
00'950°T Q6 479 ‘weySuwg ‘Aemped 3104 ‘dong Pod /0T I 51 (1) woumnooy AUyt go1s
00 LHZ 6AD “UYSPIRA, ANy ‘pToY JUCEY ‘[loH ASEnH DURESiod PRt e ALy £0u0)
10°0 303 TTOL I0G4Y LaIMaN ‘Peoy RUMKY *wsno SpJ04 Buno) Pusy) a6ppqubny oo
100 HEL Evm “uoibuprem ‘poomipag ‘PRd WALIRY “ISN0H RIURS Ssulsng RLYRL S
00°962°t OXT QEOA WOR, “s01) Aobaug § buyooy $81, QLD
00"t 489 THOS ‘IYSARY “ABmS e U007 SN0 GO Aueduxy) USAD HeE JUWMS YL £O1D
££°495 NST ZT0, “UoASQ 60y UaIMaN “UaUSRISEUn “ued Sseugsng sndiadio ‘ST Jun aquagIwed Syl ZALD
00 0Y9°E (IRMRUIC)) “SIRT 35 “peoy PIOJBURISH ‘I0LLB) BUGIIA £€ Aveduso) Buppng puoybupe o4, YU
TETTT HOE SESQ /)0I5Ug ‘Peoy SOSIINCID Hred FUJO SPURHRIG “UN0D) S § anasd Aazes buippng SU1L OQUD)
100 089 T4 "Iemulio?) “Yseres ‘peay LLIoN L€ Pamusddod BARS 805D
08990°7 206 0YDL VoA WIg RNOS “USTY “Wreg STy 38D Guquimd ¥§ VoSO
FAUMIS  uwaD 1091pass Aq prYy FI9p
jo3ntes  Aumasmeq AumasAueioswmeg o umouy STUPPY ueN  Aey




FAUDYS  uawp 40P AQ PIIY
Jo3aes  Aumds meq Apmods Auw jo seyeq

E£T°098°TTr:

0o
0o
000
00°0
00’0
000
000
0o
00'0

000
000
0o
000
o0
000
000
000
000
000
000
00’0
oo
0o

e
a4

FIPP
30 wunoury

VEb 5758 "RSBU0S “QI0WPDM L 350 FS0H ALK
V8t §759 RSIBUI0S LOWPIM PUT 1530 FS10H AU
ZQ0 $10L. 'vosd ‘LopRYS “Rans 3504 SEeN00 swasod
dCb TDL WoAd ‘uoad ‘peoy Isu0d T

HAD TZ1d “bosdQ SpHaAAL “3501) URuRuup L §T

VB 8758 WSRWOS ‘JOWPIM “9SN0H AN

V- 8758 “RSSW0S LIGWPIM “FSN0H ALSNiY

Iy 003 ‘UeAdg ‘vaadurizyg) ‘S6emeD uleg UMOPI|ppEmS
dNL 204 “venaq “Aenbuof ‘pect pRIREPUD 48D Wl
Xillr THM. FRS00M, 004 Py URARI PIO BT

dB0 TIVL “vondq ‘Ybeaseppng Y4y spueneq b2

480 TIDL ‘ucnag ‘YSPRSEPPNG ey SpuepeD 4y

AHT £01L “uoAaq ‘UcBuliig) ‘Kem wreg w9 61

S0 ZTIDL ‘10AQ 20qqy LaMIN ‘PROY LRYURPML 06
NG +DL, "W0ASG ‘vonsfiied ‘puag sa0sA0) €1

ONE ED.L ‘voABQ ‘usubeg “onuawy 10 [LON 2

1L 60 "vonaq “uojRqren “ssbenod prezed pio 1T “abenoD Alsuess
XNE £DL “Uonaq ‘voqubed ‘SUDRIPY AZIURS £7

0AL £33 'U0ADq “RN3XT “IitH A0S SINRAY [RGERIS o
MSL 70U 0043 ‘Aentuo ], ‘Aep vassH g1

40 11D “U0saq ‘ubpgseppng ‘asop sebuey 9

Z00 +1DL ‘ondq ‘uopreys “RIas M0y “ebenoy sy
Sy TI0L U0A3Q 00y DOIMIN “FNUBAY POGMIBANS €7
U0AD] WGGY LOIMIN ‘DRCY YERRY TE

Y0 101 ‘voaag ‘ybipnseppng Heens oo ST

AT TIUL “UCAIQ 0GqV UoIWaN ‘pecy UORS 6

ANT BMS UOPUST ‘LITTH X08 Od

ssRappy

Lo ¢ W

auneubis

Suj[R0) SILQUI TOZ

RS seliew sy T0SY

RS BydasaD s 005y
FNemIGppg uyoL S OURY
MOLINS IPRID S £0S3
BUUAS SRIOUNN Id Z0S3
pas wbbe sy 103
FRSSHD MW 0053

UoSUIQeY WRRH SUPUY SEY TG
ADuoty P 4 OO
veuwan upieW i OONT
upusupy AsoRuL S TOHE
URUSULY SHURT SRWICKL R O
uosuyor s Ay 0O

BHIMed BN €0MHT

BHURQ W 70D

OPIH ed FpusRy N TOHS
PIORUURH WOWIS S O0HS
A3POS By VMBI JW Q09T
IS0 veyrRUaL W W 00T
IME] I UHOL I TOCT
BRI PAY S 00
Jemabpug uger sy ZoE3
PUOT AP YRIOGR SSIW 1063
Gapmog UeupY 1 0083
DUy MM I TOWS

buphy uuy vse sy OoVR
T WKOMRL NTX OO

awen Aax

SIagIpaL) Auedwio) - g
pajun abzusy ponddy
dT1 AOSIADY 4




TT9T £10Z AL S0 0T0Z “RA TS SdI T Jo T abeg

[meubs
00Z’or bulmio) soLquy €
000°02 0 0000z 0 Vb §259 “RsIalog ‘alowpam ‘pu3 1sam ‘esnoy ALsqinpy [30S 12uehiRly SiN TOSH
000°0¢ 0 000°0Z 0 Vet 8758 JS/W0S ‘AI0wpam ‘pud 1S9 “9snoH ALpgjniy PAS SUYPDJIW  QOSH
002 0 00T 0 Vi 8259 WPRUI0S ‘2I0WPIM ‘PUT I1SOM ‘9NCH AuRgnpy AN MM epeN O0IWH
IeoL 20 PO p=1%] Ssauppy swepN Aoy

si1apjoyareys - )
p=qlwr] abejusy payddy
% . dT7 AOSIAPY dud




FRP

Advisory

ut Rates w.e.f. 1 July 201

Graduate Trainee/Administrator £105
Administrator £160
Senlor [nsolvency Administrator £200
Assistant Manager £225
Manager £270
Senior Manager £315
Director £370
Partner £400

The Office Holders' dishursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Office Holder on
behalf of the Insolvent estate. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private
vehlcles for business travel, which Is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are pald by FRP
Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.

“Time costs are malntained on computerised records of all time spent on the administration of
each case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff
depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time Is charged to the case In
maximum of 6 minute units, Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualificatlon and
grade. The costs of the flrm’s support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing
with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annuatly,
details of FRP Advisary LLP charge out rates of the South West & Wales office are set out above.

Disbursements are a recharge of actual costs Incurred by the Office Holder on behalf of the
Insolvency estate. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for
business travel, which Is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at
the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.

Further information can he found in the Creditors’ Gulde to Fees which you can access using the
following link http://www.frpadvisary.com/fees-guide.html. Alternatively a hard copy of the
relevant guide will be sent to you on request




